

96-10671

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 96-10671

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MRS. BAIRD'S BAKERIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOEL I. Klein
Acting Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL

DUNCAN S. CURRIE
GARY I. ROSENBERG
DAVID B. SHAPIRO
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Earle Cabell Federal Building
Dallas, Texas 75242

JOHN J. POWERS, III
JOHN P. FONTE

Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT 2

I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Price Fixing Conspiracy 3

 B. Sentencing 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 15

I. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY'S VERDICT 15

 A. Standard Of Review 15

 B. Mrs. Baird's Engaged In A Long-Term Price Fixing
 Conspiracy 16

 C. The Jury Correctly Determined That The Conspiracy
 Continued Into The Period Governed By The Statute
 Of Limitations 22

II. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED 24

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO SEVER COUNT TWO
FROM THE INDICTMENT 30

 A. Standard Of Review 31

 B. The Court's Refusal To Sever Did Not Produce
 Any Prejudice, Much Less Sufficient Prejudice
 To Warrant Reversal Of The Conviction 32

IV. THE COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES 34

 A. Standard of Review 35

 B. The Court's Findings Are Not Clearly Erroneous 36

 C. The Government Was Not Required To Prove That The
 Price Fixing Conspiracy Was Successful 37

D. The Sentencing Commission Was Not Arbitrary Or
Capricious When It Established 20 Percent Of The
Defendant's Volume Of Commerce As The Base Fine
For Per Se Antitrust Violations 43

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alvord-Polk v. F. Schumacher</u> , 37 F.3d 996 (3rd Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1691 (1995)	21
<u>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</u> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	42
<u>Christopher M. v. Corpus Christi Independent School District</u> , 933 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1991)	49
<u>Coggeshall v. United States (The Slavers)</u> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 383 (1865)	15
<u>Crist v. Dickson Welding, Inc.</u> , 957 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 864 (1992) ..	27
<u>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</u> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	42
<u>Glasser v. United States</u> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	15
<u>Grunewald v. United States</u> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	23
<u>Holland v. United States</u> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	15
<u>Huff v. United States</u> , 192 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1951), <u>cert. denied</u> , 342 U.S. 946 (1952)	22
<u>Hyde v. United States</u> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	23
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	15
<u>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</u> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	42, 46
<u>Koon v. United States</u> , 116 S. Ct. 2035 (1996)	36, 48
<u>Market Force Inc. v. Wauwatosa Realty Co.</u> , 906 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir. 1990)	21
<u>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	40
<u>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</u> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<u>Stinson v. United States</u> , 113 S. Ct. 1913 (1993)	35, 41, 46
<u>United States v. Alessandroni</u> , 982 F.2d 419 (10th Cir. 1992)	36

<u>United States v. All Star Industries</u> , 962 F.2d 465 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 940 (1992)	23, 30, 41
<u>United States v. Arzola-Amaya</u> , 867 F.2d 1504 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 933 (1989)	31, 33, 34
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 779 F.2d 287 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 1109 (1986)	30
<u>United States v. Beasley</u> , 90 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<u>United States v. Bermea</u> , 30 F.3d 1539 (5th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1113 (1995)	30, 34
<u>United States v. Bi-Co Pavers, Inc.</u> , 741 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1984)	27, 33
<u>United States v. Branch</u> , 850 F.2d 1080 (5th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 1018 (1989) .	22
<u>United States v. Cargo Service Stations, Inc.</u> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 1017 (1982)	30
<u>United States v. Casel</u> , 995 F.2d 1299 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 978 (1993)	16
<u>United States v. Castro</u> , 15 F.3d 417 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 127 (1994)	31, 33
<u>United States v. Champion Int'l Corp.</u> , 557 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 938 (1977)	20
<u>United States v. Cooperative Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</u> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988)	42
<u>United States v. Dunham Concrete Products, Inc.</u> , 475 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 414 U.S. 832 (1973)	33
<u>United States v. Fields</u> , 72 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 1996 W.L. 183444 (1996)	31, 33, 35
<u>United States v. Foley</u> , 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 1043 (1980) ..	20
<u>United States v. Harrelson</u> , 705 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1983)	25
<u>United States v. Hayter Oil Co.</u> , 51 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1995)	38- 42, 47
<u>United States v. Headrick</u> , 963 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1992)	35

<u>United States v. Heath</u> , 970 F.2d 1397 (5th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 1004 (1993) . .	16
<u>United States v. Kissel</u> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	22, 24
<u>United States v. Lane</u> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	33
<u>United States v. Leal</u> , 74 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<u>United States v. Loalza-Vasquez</u> , 735 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1984)	33
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 74 F.3d 575 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1867 (1996)	15, 16
<u>United States v. Lueth</u> , 807 F.2d 719 (8th Cir. 1986)	34
<u>United States v. Magee</u> , 821 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1987)	28
<u>United States v. Mathena</u> , 23 F.3d 87 (5th Cir. 1994)	35, 36, 37
<u>United States v. Misle Bus & Equipment Co.</u> , 967 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1992)	17
<u>United States v. Morrow</u> , 537 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 956 (1977) . .	33
<u>United States v. Natel</u> , 812 F.2d 937 (5th Cir. 1987)	25, 29, 30
<u>United States v. OBanion</u> , 943 F.2d 1422 (5th Cir. 1991)	25
<u>United States v. Pofahl</u> , 990 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 898 (1993) . .	28, 33, 34
<u>United States v. Pompey</u> , 17 F.3d 351 (11th Cir. 1994)	36
<u>United States v. Reed</u> , 658 F.2d 624 (8th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 1002 (1982)	34
<u>United States v. Rivera-Gomez</u> , 67 F.3d 993 (1st Cir. 1995)	28
<u>United States v. Rodriguez-Mireles</u> , 896 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<u>United States v. Salazar</u> , 66 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995)	15
<u>United States v. Scott</u> , 678 F.2d 606 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 972 (1982)	16
<u>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</u> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	23, 30, 40, 41
<u>United States v. Thevis</u> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 1008 (1982)	27

<u>United States v. Tracy</u> , 989 F.2d 1279 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 929 (1993)	30
<u>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</u> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	41
<u>Williams v. United States</u> , 112 S. Ct. 1112 (1992)	35, 37
<u>Zafiro v. United States</u> , 113 S. Ct. 933 (1993)	28, 31, 34

STATUTES AND RULES

Antitrust Amendments Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-588, sec. 4, 104 Stat. 2879, 2880 (1990)	44
15 U.S.C. 1	1, 2, 11
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3282	22
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	35
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a)	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	30, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30	27
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	33
U.S.S.G. 1B1.1	43
U.S.S.G. 1B1.7	35, 461
U.S.S.G. 2R1.1	passim
U.S.S.G. 8C2.4	9,10
U.S.S.G. 8C2.5	48

U.S.S.G. 8C2.6	48
U.S.S.G. 8C2.7	48
U.S.S.G. 8C3.3	48

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Hearings Before the United States Sentencing Commission Concerning Alternatives To Incarceration</u> (July 15, 1986) (Statement of Douglas H. Ginsburg, Assistant Attorney General Antitrust Division)	45
Mark A. Cohen & David T. Scheffman, <u>The Antitrust Sentencing Guideline: Is The Punishment Worth The Costs?</u> , 27 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 331 (1989)	45
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1160 (unabr. 1981)	38
6 Phillip E. Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law</u> , ¶ 1422b (1986)	19, 20

No. 96-10671
